



3PTY-RFID-TC7X Regulatory Guide



MN-004312-01EN— 10/21



Zebra Technologies | 3 Overlook Point |
Lincolnshire, IL 60069 USA
www.zebra.com

ZEBRA and the stylized Zebra head are trademarks of Zebra Technologies Corp., registered in many jurisdictions worldwide. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. © 2021 Zebra Technologies Corp. and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved.

Regulatory Information

This device is approved under Zebra Technologies Corporation.

This guide applies to the following model number: 3PTY-RFID-TC7X

All Zebra devices are designed to be compliant with the rules and regulations in the locations they are sold and will be labeled as required.

Local language translation / Tradução do idioma local / Übersetzung in die lokale Sprache / Raduccion de idioma local / Traduction en langue locale / Prijevod na lokalni jezik / Traduzione in lingua locale / 現地語の翻訳 / 현지 언어 번역 / Перевод на местный язык / 本地語言翻譯 / 本地語言翻譯 / Yerel dil çeviri / Tłumaczenie na język lokalny : zebra.com/support

Any changes or modifications to Zebra equipment not expressly approved by Zebra could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

Declared maximum operating temperature: 50°C

For use only with Zebra approved and UL Listed mobile devices, Zebra approved, and UL Listed/Recognized battery packs.

Regulatory Markings

Regulatory markings subject to certification are applied to the device signifying the radio(s) is/are approved for use. Refer to the Declaration of Conformity (DoC) for details of other country markings. The DOC is available at: zebra.com/doc.

Safety in Hospitals and Aircraft



NOTE: Wireless devices transmit radio frequency energy that may affect medical electrical equipment and aircraft's operation. Wireless devices should be switched off wherever you are requested to do so in hospitals, clinics, healthcare facilities or by airline staff. These requests are designed to prevent possible interference with sensitive equipments.

RF Exposure Guidelines



Safety Information

Reducing RF Exposure – Use Properly

Only operate the device in accordance with the instructions supplied.

The device complies with internationally recognized standards covering human exposure to electromagnetic fields. For information on international human exposure to electromagnetic fields, refer to the Zebra Declaration of Conformity (DoC) at zebra.com/doc.

Use only Zebra tested and approved headset, belt-clips, holsters, and similar accessories to ensure RF exposure compliance. If applicable, follow the instructions for use as detailed in the accessory guide.

The use of third-party belt clips, holsters, and similar accessories may not comply with RF exposure compliance requirements and should be avoided.

For further information on the safety of RF energy from wireless devices, refer to RF exposure and assessment standards section at zebra.com/responsibility.

Handheld or Body-Worn Devices

To satisfy RF exposure requirements, this device must be hand-held only and, where applicable, use only with Zebra tested and approved accessories.

CE Marking and European Economic Area (EEA)

Statement of Compliance

Zebra hereby declares that this radio equipment is in compliance with Directives 2014/53/EU and 2011/65/EU.

Any radio operation limitations within EEA countries are identified in Appendix A of EU Declaration of Conformity. The full text of the EU Declaration of Conformity is available at: zebra.com/doc.

EU Importer: Zebra Technologies B.V
Address: Mercurius 12, 8448 GX Heerenveen, Netherlands

Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE)

For EU and UK Customers: For products at the end of their life, please refer to recycling/disposal advice at: zebra.com/weee.

United States and Canada Regulatory

Radio Frequency Interference Notices

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received including interference that may cause undesired operation.



NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television

reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Radio Frequency Interference Requirements – Canada

Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada ICES-003 Compliance Label: CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)

This device complies with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada's licence-exempt RSSs. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause interference; and (2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radio électrique subi même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

RF Exposure Requirements - FCC and ISED

The FCC has granted an Equipment Authorization for this device with all reported SAR levels evaluated in compliance with the FCC RF emission guidelines. SAR information on this device is on file with the FCC and can be found under the Display Grant section of fcc.gov/oet/ea/fccid.

Pour satisfaire aux exigences d'exposition aux RF, cet appareil doit être cheville utilisé manuellement uniquement, le cas échéant, uniquement utilisé avec les accessoires approuvés et testés par Zebra.

中国

通过访问以下网址可下载当地语言支持的产品说明书 zebra.com/support.

(一) 符合“微功率短距离无线电发射设备目录和技术要求”的具体条款和使用场景, 采用的天线类型和性能, 控制、调整及开关等使用方法;

(二) 不得擅自改变使用场景或使用条件、扩大发射频率范围、加大发射功率(包括额外加装射频功率放大器), 不得擅自更改发射天线;

(三) 不得对其他合法的无线电台(站)产生有害干扰, 也不得提出免受有害干扰保护;

(四) 应当承受辐射射频能量的工业、科学及医疗(ISM)应用设备的干扰或其他合法的无线电台(站)干扰;

(五) 如对其他合法的无线电台(站)产生有害干扰时, 应立即停止使用, 并采取措施消除干扰后方可继续使用;

(六) 在航空器内和依据法律法规、国家有关规定、标准划设的射电天文台、气象雷达站、卫星地球站(含测控、测距、接收、导航站)等军民用无线电台(站)、机场等的电磁环境保护区域内使用微功率设备, 应当遵守电磁环境保护及相关行业主管部门的规定;

(七) 禁止在以机场跑道中心点为圆心、半径 5000 米的区域内使用各类模型遥控器;

(八) 有关支持的工作环境条件, 请参阅本指南的最高工作温度以及电池信息和电源信息部分。

产品中有害物质的名称及含量

部件名称 (Parts)	有害物质					
	铅 (Pb)	汞 (Hg)	镉 (Cd)	六价铬 (Cr(VI))	多溴联苯 (PBB)	多溴二苯醚 (PBDE)
金属部件 (Metal Parts)						
电路模块 (Circuit Modules)						
电缆及电缆组件 (Cables and Cable Assemblies)						
塑料和聚合物部件 (Plastic and Polymeric Parts)						
光学和光学组件 (Optics and Optical Components)						
电池 (Batteries)						
外部电源 (Ext. Pwr Sply)						

本表格依据 SJ/T 11364 的规定编制。
 O: 表示该有害物质在该部件所有均质材料中的含量均在 SJ/T 11364-2014 规定的限量要求以下。
 X: 表示该有害物质至少在该部件的某一均质材料中的含量超出 SJ/T 11364-2014 规定的限量要求。(企业可在此处, 根据实际情况对上表中打“X”的技术原因进行进一步说明。

France

Cet appareil a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites applicables d'exposition aux radiofréquences (RF).

Le débit d'absorption spécifique (DAS) local quantifie l'exposition de l'utilisateur aux ondes électromagnétiques de l'équipement concerné.

Les valeurs DAS les plus élevées sont disponibles sur la déclaration de conformité (DoC) disponible sur: zebra.com/doc.

México

La operación de este equipo está sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) es posible que este equipo o dispositivo no cause interferencia perjudicial y (2) este equipo o dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluyendo la que pueda causar su operación no deseada.

UK United Kingdom CA Statement of Compliance

Zebra hereby declares that this radio equipment is in compliance with the Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 and the Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipment Regulations 2012.

Any radio operation limitations within UK are identified in Appendix A of UK Declaration of Conformity.

The full text of the UK Declaration of Conformity is available at: zebra.com/doc.

UK Importer: Zebra Technologies Europe Limited
 Address: Dukes Meadow, Millboard Rd, Bourne End, Buckinghamshire, SL8 5XF

Warranty

For the complete Zebra hardware product warranty statement, go to: zebra.com/warranty.

Service Information

Before you use the unit, it must be configured to operate in your facility's network and run your applications.

If you have a problem running your unit or using your equipment, contact your facility's Technical or System Support. If there is a problem with the equipment, they will contact Zebra support at zebra.com/support.

For the latest version of the guide go to: zebra.com/support.

Software Support

Zebra wants to ensure that customers have the latest entitled software at the time of device purchase in order to keep the device operating at peak performance levels. To confirm that your Zebra device has the latest entitled software available at the time of purchase, go to zebra.com/support.

Check for the latest software from Support > Products, or search for the device and select Support > Software Downloads.

If your device does not have the latest entitled software as of your device purchase date, e-mail Zebra at entitlementservices@zebra.com and ensure you include the following essential device information:

- Model number
- Serial number
- Proof of purchase
- Title of the software download you are requesting.

If it is determined by Zebra that your device is entitled to the latest version of software, as of the date you purchased your device, you will receive an e-mail containing a link directing you to a Zebra Web site to download the appropriate software.

Product Support Information

- For information on using this product, see the User Guide at zebra.com/support.
- To find quick answers to known product behaviors, access our knowledge articles at supportcommunity.zebra.com/s/knowledge-base.
- Ask your questions in our Support community at supportcommunity.zebra.com.
- Download product manuals, drivers, software, and view how-to videos at zebra.com/support.
- To request a repair for your product, go to zebra.com/repair.

